2,181,762 2,390,085

MIDEA REAL ESTATE HOLDING LIMITED      Annual Report 2019

114

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

3.	 Financial risk management (continued)
3.1	 Financial risk factors (continued)3.1	 Financial risk factors (continued)

3.1.1	Foreign exchange risk (continued)
The aggregate net foreign exchange gains recognised in profit or loss were:

Year ended 31 December

2019 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000

Net foreign exchange gains included in other gains 24,210 72,511
Exchange losses on foreign currency borrowings included in
  finance costs (53,956) (127,872)

Total net foreign exchange losses recognise in profit before
  income tax for the year (29,746) (55,361)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant foreign currencies.
The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at
the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. Should RMB strengthened/weakened by 5% against the
relevant currencies, the effect on post-tax profit for the year would be as follows:

Change of post-tax profit
increase/(decrease)

Year ended 31 December

2019 2018
RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB against HKD:
Strengthened by 5% 88,666 39,715
Weakened by 5% (88,666) (39,715)

RMB against USD:
Strengthened by 5% (1,286) (56,242)
Weakened by 5% 1,286 56,242

MIDEA REAL ESTATE HOLDING LIMITED      Annual Report 2019

115

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

3.	 Financial risk management (continued)
3.1	 Financial risk factors (continued)3.1	 Financial risk factors (continued)

3.1.2	Cash flow and fair value interest rate risks
The Group’s interest rate risk arises from interest-bearing bank deposits, corporate bonds, bank and other
borrowings. Bank deposits, bank and other borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow
interest rate risk. Corporate bonds, bank and other borrowing issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value